

No. 20-443

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Petitioner,

v.

DZHOKHAR A. TSARNAEV,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of
Appeals for the First Circuit**

**BRIEF OF AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION,
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF
MASSACHUSETTS, INC., NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE
LAWYERS, AND THE RUTHERFORD INSTITUTE
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

David D. Cole
AMERICAN CIVIL
LIBERTIES UNION
FOUNDATION
915 15th Street, NW
Washington, D.C. 20005

John W. Whitehead
Douglas R. McKusick
THE RUTHERFORD
INSTITUTE
109 Deerwood Road
Charlottesville, VA
22911

Catherine E. Stetson
Counsel of Record
Matthew J. Higgins
David K. Bastian
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
555 Thirteenth Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 637-5600
cate.stetson@hoganlovells.com

David M. Porter
CO-CHAIR, NACDL AMICUS
COMMITTEE
801 I Street, 3rd Floor
Sacramento, CA 95814

(Additional counsel listed on inside cover)

Additional counsel:

Jennesa Calvo-Friedman
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
125 Broad Street
New York, NY 10004

Matthew R. Segal
Ruth A. Bourquin
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION OF
MASSACHUSETTS, INC.
211 Congress Street
Boston, MA 02110

Brian W. Stull
Cassandra Stubbs
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
201 W. Main Street,
Suite 402
Durham, NC 27701

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT	6
I. TAMERLAN’S PREVIOUS JIHADIST MURDERS AND RECRUITMENT OF AN ACCOMPLICE ARE POWERFUL PIECES OF MITIGATION EVIDENCE, AND SECTION 3593(c) PROVIDES NO BASIS TO EXCLUDE THEM.....	6
A. The Waltham Evidence Was Rele- vant To Whether Dzhokhar De- served The Death Penalty.....	6
B. The Waltham Evidence Does Not Fall Into Any Of Section 3593(c)’s Three Categories For Exclusion.....	11
1. “Waste Of Time” Is Not A Basis For Exclusion Under Section 3593(c).....	12
2. The Waltham Evidence Cre- ated No Danger Of “Confusing The Issues.”	14
II. SECTION 3595(a)’S HARMLESS ERROR STANDARD IS DEMANDING, AND THE GOVERNMENT FAILS TO MEET IT HERE	24

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	<u>Page</u>
A. The Government Fails To Show Beyond A Reasonable Doubt That The Jury Was Just As Likely To Disbelieve Dzhokhar’s Core Mitigation Theory If It Had Seen The Waltham Evidence	25
B. The Government Fails To Show Beyond A Reasonable Doubt That The Jury Would Have Sentenced Dzhokhar To Death Even If It Believed Dzhokhar Acted Under Tamerlan’s Influence.....	27
CONCLUSION	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CASES:	
<i>Abdul-Kabir v. Quarterman</i> , 550 U.S. 233 (2007).....	13, 16
<i>Chapman v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 18 (1967).....	30
<i>Cooper v. Dugger</i> , 526 So. 2d 900 (Fla. 1988)	10
<i>Deus v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 15 F.3d 506 (5th Cir. 1994)	13
<i>Dutton v. Brown</i> , 812 F.2d 593 (10th Cir. 1987)	27, 28
<i>Ex parte Slaton</i> , 680 So. 2d 909 (Ala. 1996)	15
<i>Glossip v. Gross</i> , 576 U.S. 863 (2015)	28
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153 (1976).....	18
<i>In re Baldwin</i> , 700 F.3d 122 (3d Cir. 2012).....	13
<i>Johnson v. Texas</i> , 509 U.S. 350 (1993).....	5, 13, 20, 23
<i>Jurek v. Texas</i> , 428 U.S. 262 (1976).....	8, 13
<i>Kassel v. Gannett Co.</i> , 875 F.2d 935 (1st Cir. 1989)	19
<i>Laney v. Celotex Corp.</i> , 901 F.2d 1319 (6th Cir. 1990)	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Ledford v. Warden, Ga. Diagnostic Prison,</i> 975 F.3d 1145 (11th Cir. 2020).....	16
<i>Lockett v. Ohio,</i> 438 U.S. 586 (1978).....	8, 15
<i>Mak v. Blodgett,</i> 970 F.2d 614 (9th Cir. 1992)	10
<i>Morton v. State,</i> 789 So. 2d 324 (Fla. 2001)	18
<i>Parish v. City of Elkhart,</i> 702 F.3d 997 (7th Cir. 2012)	17
<i>Payne v. Tennessee,</i> 501 U.S. 808 (1991).....	8
<i>People v. Sims,</i> 853 P.2d 992 (Cal. 1993).....	16
<i>R.J. Reynolds Tobacco v. Cigarettes</i> <i>Cheaper!,</i> 462 F.3d 690 (7th Cir. 2006)	21
<i>Roper v. Simmons,</i> 543 U.S. 551 (2005).....	16, 29
<i>Ryan v. Gonzales,</i> 568 U.S. 57 (2013).....	8
<i>Saffle v. Parks,</i> 494 U.S. 484 (1990).....	27
<i>Satterwhite v. Texas,</i> 486 U.S. 249 (1988).....	27, 28
<i>Skipper v. South Carolina,</i> 476 U.S. 1 (1986).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sowell v. Anderson,</i> 663 F.3d 783 (6th Cir. 2011)	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>State v. Howard</i> , 369 S.E.2d 132 (S.C. 1988)	28
<i>Sumner v. Shuman</i> , 483 U.S. 66 (1987).....	10, 13, 28
<i>Tennard v. Dretke</i> , 542 U.S. 274 (2004).....	7, 11
<i>Thompson v. City of Chicago</i> , 722 F.3d 963 (7th Cir. 2013)	19
<i>Torres-Arroyo v. Rullan</i> , 436 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2006).....	19
<i>United States v. Aquart</i> , 912 F.3d 1 (2d Cir. 2018).....	15
<i>United States v. Bolden</i> , 545 F.3d 609 (8th Cir. 2008)	14
<i>United States v. Corley</i> , 519 F.3d 716 (7th Cir. 2008)	18, 23
<i>United States v. Elysee</i> , 993 F.3d 1309, 1344 (11th Cir. 2021).....	20
<i>United States v. Fell</i> , 360 F.3d 135 (2d Cir. 2004).....	7, 13, 18
<i>United States v. Higgs</i> , 353 F.3d 281 (4th Cir. 2003)	15
<i>United States v. Hite</i> , 769 F.3d 1154 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	21
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 132 F.3d 232 (5th Cir. 1998)	7
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 554 F. App'x 460 (6th Cir. 2014).....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 274 F.3d 485 (8th Cir. 2001)	7, 19, 23
<i>United States v. Lujan</i> , 603 F.3d 850 (10th Cir. 2010)	8, 19, 22, 23
<i>United States v. McCullah</i> , 76 F.3d 1087 (10th Cir. 1996)	25, 29
<i>United States v. Moussaoui</i> , 591 F.3d 263 (4th Cir. 2010)	28
<i>United States v. Myers</i> , 524 F. App'x 479 (11th Cir. 2013)	21
<i>United States v. Nichols</i> , 169 F.3d 1255 (10th Cir. 1999).....	28
<i>United States v. Purkey</i> , 428 F.3d 738 (8th Cir. 2005)	13
<i>United States v. Sampson</i> , 486 F.3d 13 (1st Cir. 2007).....	14, 18
<i>United States v. Smithers</i> , 212 F.3d 306 (6th Cir. 2000)	12
<i>United States v. Spence</i> , 721 F.3d 1224 (10th Cir. 2013)	21
<i>United States v. Wardlow</i> , 830 F.3d 817 (8th Cir. 2016)	21
<i>United States v. Watts</i> , 519 U.S. 148 (1997).....	8
<i>United States v. Whitten</i> , 610 F.3d 168 (2d Cir. 2010).....	30
STATUTES:	
18 U.S.C. § 3592(a)(3)	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
18 U.S.C. § 3592(a)(8)	10
18 U.S.C. § 3593(c)	11, 12, 16
18 U.S.C. § 3593(e)	24
RULES:	
Fed. R. Evid. 403	12
Fed. R. Evid. 404(b)	8
OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
Andrew K. Dolan, <i>Rule 403: The Prejudice Rule in Evidence</i> , 49 S. Cal. L. Rev. 220 (1976)	12, 21, 22
George P. Fletcher, <i>Domination in Wrongdo- ing</i> , 76 B.U. L. Rev. 347 (1996)	27
Kenneth W. Graham, Jr., 22A Federal Prac- tice & Procedure Evidence (Wright & Mil- ler) (2d ed. Apr. 2021 update)	
§ 5216.1	20, 23
§ 5217.1	21
Jeffrey L. Kirchmeier, <i>Beyond Compare? A Codefendant’s Prison Sentence as a Mitigat- ing Factor in Death Penalty Cases</i> , 71 Fla. L. Rev. 1017 (2019).....	17, 18
Christopher B. Mueller & Laird C. Kirkpat- rick, 1 Federal Evidence (4th ed. May 2021 update)	
§ 4:2	10, 11
§ 4:15	12
Paul F. Rothstein, Federal Rules of Evi- dence, Rule 403 (3d ed. May 2021 update).....	20
